Universiti Teknologi MARA

Optimizing Boarding School Schedule Using Graph
Coloring: Case Study of Sekolah Menengah Sultan
Abdul Halim

Nur Farhana Binti Mohd Asri

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2021



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

NUR FARHANA BINTI MOHD ASRI

2019720085

JANUARY 27, 2021



ABSTRACT

Soft skills are an important thing to have in order to face the world of work. Examples
of some skills they need to master are teamwork, communication, and so on. Those
skills should be nurtured in a person since school days. However, students nowadays
are still lack of knowledge regarding these skills. They are so concerned with academic
excellence, that they neglect the mastery of the skills they should have. This study had
focused on one of the boarding schools in Malaysia located in Kedah known as
Sekolah Menengah Sultan Abdul Halim (SMSAH) and it aims to increase the
awareness on the importance of soft skills within themselves. In order to achieve this
goal, the school schedule has been optimized using the Graph Coloring method. In this
study, two approaches have been used under the Graph Coloring method which is
Vertex and Edge Coloring and both of it have been solved by implementing the
specific algorithm in it. Greedy Algorithm is used to solve the Vertex Coloring
approach meanwhile Graph Coloring Algorithm is used to solve the Edge Coloring
approach. Both algorithms were supported by C++ software. Besides, this study
applies the concept of comparison between Vertex and Edge Coloring approach. The
algorithm that produces the lowest minimum color will be selected to implement in
the new possible schedule. The minimum color represents the minimum time slots
required to construct the new schedule. The result has shown that the Greedy
Algorithm has succeeded to produce the lowest minimal color compared to Graph
Coloring Algorithm. Ten minimal colors have been used to construct a new possible
schedule for this boarding school. In the future, the next researcher can consider using
this algorithm to solve the scheduling problem that involved many constraints since it

is proven in producing the lowest minimal color needed.

Keywords: Boarding School, Scheduling, Graph Coloring, Vertex Coloring, Edge

Coloring



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

STUDENT’S DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Obijective of the Study
Scope of the study

Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Boarding School Schedule

2.1.1 The Importance of Soft Skills for Pre-University
Students

2.1.2 Sports Help in Release Stress, Tenses and Boost

Self-Confidence Level

PAGE



2.13

COVID-19 and New Norm in Education System

2.2 Graph Coloring and Its Application

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

Graph Coloring for Guarding Art Gallery
Graph Coloring for Aircraft Scheduling

Graph Coloring for Time Table Scheduling

2.3 Vertex and Edge Coloring

231

2.3.2

2.3.3

234

Greedy Algorithm
Graph Coloring Algorithm
Essential and Preferential Conditions

Conflict Matrix

2.4 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Method of Data Collection

3.2 Method of Data Analysis

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.2.5

Method Development Using Graph Coloring
Essential and Preferential Conditions
Conflict Matrix

Vertex Coloring

Edge Coloring

3.3  Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Vertex Coloring

Vi

10

10

11

12

12

13

14

15

15

15

17

18

22

23

25

26



	Optimizing Boarding School Schedule Using Graph Coloring: Case Study of Sekolah Menengah Sultan Abdul Halim
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Boarding School Schedule
	2.1.1 The Importance of Soft Skills for Pre-University Students
	2.1.2 Sports Help in Release Stress, Tenses and Boost Self-Confidence Level
	2.1.3 COVID-19 and New Norm in Education System

	2.2 Graph Coloring and Its Application
	2.2.1 Graph Coloring for Guarding Art Gallery
	2.2.2 Graph Coloring for Aircraft Scheduling
	2.2.3 Graph Coloring for Time Table Scheduling

	2.3 Vertex and Edge Coloring
	2.3.1 Greedy Algorithm
	2.3.2 Graph Coloring Algorithm
	2.3.3 Essential and Preferential Conditions
	2.3.4 Conflict Matrix

	2.4 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Method of Data Collection
	3.2 Method of Data Analysis
	3.2.1 Method Development Using Graph Coloring
	3.2.2 Essential and Preferential Conditions
	3.2.3 Conflict Matrix
	3.2.4 Vertex Coloring
	3.2.5 Edge Coloring

	3.3 Summary



	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Vertex Coloring
	4.2 Edge Coloring
	4.3 Discussion
	4.4 New Schedule
	4.4.1 The New Possible Schedule for Science StreamClass
	4.4.2 The New Possible Schedule for TechnicalStream Class



