# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Optimizing Boarding School Schedule Using Graph Coloring: Case Study of Sekolah Menengah Sultan Abdul Halim

Nur Farhana Binti Mohd Asri

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2021

#### STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.



NUR FARHANA BINTI MOHD ASRI

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

2019720085

**JANUARY 27, 2021** 

#### ABSTRACT

Soft skills are an important thing to have in order to face the world of work. Examples of some skills they need to master are teamwork, communication, and so on. Those skills should be nurtured in a person since school days. However, students nowadays are still lack of knowledge regarding these skills. They are so concerned with academic excellence, that they neglect the mastery of the skills they should have. This study had focused on one of the boarding schools in Malaysia located in Kedah known as Sekolah Menengah Sultan Abdul Halim (SMSAH) and it aims to increase the awareness on the importance of soft skills within themselves. In order to achieve this goal, the school schedule has been optimized using the Graph Coloring method. In this study, two approaches have been used under the Graph Coloring method which is Vertex and Edge Coloring and both of it have been solved by implementing the specific algorithm in it. Greedy Algorithm is used to solve the Vertex Coloring approach meanwhile Graph Coloring Algorithm is used to solve the Edge Coloring approach. Both algorithms were supported by C++ software. Besides, this study applies the concept of comparison between Vertex and Edge Coloring approach. The algorithm that produces the lowest minimum color will be selected to implement in the new possible schedule. The minimum color represents the minimum time slots required to construct the new schedule. The result has shown that the Greedy Algorithm has succeeded to produce the lowest minimal color compared to Graph Coloring Algorithm. Ten minimal colors have been used to construct a new possible schedule for this boarding school. In the future, the next researcher can consider using this algorithm to solve the scheduling problem that involved many constraints since it is proven in producing the lowest minimal color needed.

**Keywords:** Boarding School, Scheduling, Graph Coloring, Vertex Coloring, Edge Coloring

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS	5	PAGE
SUPERVIS	OR'S APPROVAL	i
STUDENT'	S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	ſ	iv
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FI	GURES	viii
LIST OF TA	ABLES	ix
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of the Study	3
1.4	Scope of the study	3
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Boarding School Schedule	5
	2.1.1 The Importance of Soft Skills for Pre-University Students	6
	2.1.2 Sports Help in Release Stress, Tenses and Boost	6

Self-Confidence Level

	2.1.3	COVID-19 and New Norm in Education System	7
2.2	Graph Coloring and Its Application		
	2.2.1	Graph Coloring for Guarding Art Gallery	9
	2.2.2	Graph Coloring for Aircraft Scheduling	9
	2.2.3	Graph Coloring for Time Table Scheduling	10
2.3	Vertex and Edge Coloring		10
	2.3.1	Greedy Algorithm	11
	2.3.2	Graph Coloring Algorithm	12
	2.3.3	Essential and Preferential Conditions	12
	2.3.4	Conflict Matrix	13
2.4	Summ	nary	14

### CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Method of Data Collection		15
3.2	Method of Data Analysis		15
	3.2.1	Method Development Using Graph Coloring	15
	3.2.2	Essential and Preferential Conditions	17
	3.2.3	Conflict Matrix	18
	3.2.4	Vertex Coloring	22
	3.2.5	Edge Coloring	23
3.3	Summary		25

### CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Vertex Coloring	26
-----	-----------------	----